

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

(ON APPEAL FROM THE MICHIGAN COURT OF APPEALS)

TOD McLAIN, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of TRACY McLAIN, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

CITY OF LANSING FIRE DEPARTMENT,
CITY OF LANSING, and JEFFREY WILLIAMS,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

MICHAEL DEMPS,

Defendant.

SC No. 151421
COA No. 318927
LC No. 11-859-NH
(Ingham County Circuit Court)

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR
LEAVE TO APPEAL**

PROOF OF SERVICE/STATEMENT REGARDING E-SERVICE

PLUNKETT COONEY

By: ROBERT G. KAMENEC (P35283)
KAREN E. BEACH (P75152)
DAVID K. OTIS (P31627)
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees
38505 Woodward Ave., Suite 2000
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 901-4098

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vi
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	vii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Material facts.....	3
1. Plaintiff’s decedent suffers a severe asthma attack and unfortunately expires despite a successful intubation from her paramedics.....	3
2. Summary disposition under MCR 2.116(C)(7) is granted to Defendants because there was no evidence creating a genuine issue of fact as to whether Defendants were grossly negligent or committed willful misconduct.....	8
STATEMENT OPPOSING SUPREME COURT REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT I.....	16
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION OR DEFAULT WHERE MICHIGAN LAW DOES NOT REQUIRE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE PROVIDERS TO FILE AFFIDAVITS OF MERITORIOUS DEFENSE UNLESS AND UNTIL A COURT HAS RULED THEY ARE NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY FROM SUIT.....	16
A. Introduction.....	16
B. Standard of review and supporting authority.....	17
C. Under <i>Costa</i> , this Court does not require defendants asserting GTLA immunity to file an affidavit of meritorious defense unless and until the court issues an order finding the defendant not immune from suit.....	17
D. The Court of Appeals and trial court properly extended the holding in <i>Costa</i> to defendants claiming EMSA immunity because EMSA and GTLA are read <i>in pari materia</i> , with the shared purpose of immunizing certain defendants from claims of ordinary negligence.....	19
E. The Court of Appeals and trial court properly applied <i>Costa</i> in rejecting Plaintiff’s request for default.....	23
ARGUMENT II.....	25

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY GRANTING SUMMARY DISPOSITION UNDER MCR 2.116(C)(7) AND THE EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES ACT, MCL 333.20965, WHERE PLAINTIFF PROFFERED NO ADMISSIBLE EVIDENCE CREATING A GENUINE ISSUE OF FACT AS TO WHETHER DEFENDANTS WERE GROSSLY NEGLIGENT OR COMMITTED WILLFUL MISCONDUCT. 25

A. Introduction. 25

B. Standard of review and supporting authority. 26

C. Governing law. 27

D. Argument. 29

 1. The Court of Appeals and the trial court applied the correct summary disposition standard under MCR 2.116(C)(7) to find that no genuine issue of fact existed. 29

 2. The statement regarding improper intubation in the Hospital Record is inadmissible. 32

 3. Plaintiff expert Krause’s opinions are insufficient to prevent summary disposition because they lack sufficient foundation or are inconsistent with established facts. 36

 4. Even if the Hospital Record was admissible to suggest a failed intubation, Plaintiff cannot avoid summary disposition by disputing Williams’ and Murphy’s “credibility” regarding the decedent’s care. 40

 5. The decedent’s blood gas values, the affidavit of merit of Dr. Bowles, and the Life Support Manual do not help Plaintiff establish gross negligence or willful misconduct. 41

 6. Williams’ failure to use capnography and colorimetric tools to verify intubation did not constitute gross negligence. 44

RELIEF REQUESTED..... 45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>MICHIGAN CASES</u>	
<i>Ardt v Titan Ins Co,</i> 233 Mich App 685; 593 NW2d 215 (1999).....	29
<i>Badalamenti v William Beaumont Hospital,</i> 237 Mich App 278; 602 NW2d 854 (1999).....	14, 28, 38, 41
<i>Costa v Community Emergency Medical Services, Inc,</i> 475 Mich 403; 716 NW2d 236 (2006).....	2, 10, 12, 16, 17, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<i>Craig v Oakwood Hosp,</i> 471 Mich 67; 684 NW2d 296 (2004).....	15, 28
<i>Dextrom v Wexford County,</i> 287 Mich App 406; 789 NW2d 211 (2010).....	13, 27, 29
<i>Driver v Naini,</i> 287 Mich App 339; 788 NW2d 848 (2010) aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds, 490 Mich 239; 802 NW2d 311 (2011).....	27
<i>Fane v Detroit Library Comm,</i> 465 Mich 68; 631 NW2d 678 (2001).....	26
<i>Green v Henry Ford Wyandotte Hosp,</i> Court of Appeals Docket No. 310768, <i>rel'd</i> February 11, 2014; 2014 WL 547610 (unpublished)	37
<i>Green v Jerome-Duncan Ford, Inc,</i> 195 Mich App 493; 491 NW2d 243 (1992).....	15, 28
<i>Guerra v Garratt,</i> 222 Mich App 285; 564 NW2d 121 (1997).....	27
<i>Hanley v Mazda Motor Corp,</i> 239 Mich App 596; 609 NW2d 203 (2000).....	27
<i>Huntington Nat Bank v Ristich,</i> 292 Mich App 376; 808 NW2d 511 (2011).....	17
<i>In re Bradley Estate,</i> 296 Mich App 31; 815 NW2d 799 (2012).....	27
<i>In re Smith Estate,</i> 226 Mich App 285; 574 NW2d 388 (1997).....	17
<i>Jennings v Southwood,</i> 446 Mich 125; 521 NW2d 230 (1994).....	2, 10, 12, 16, 19, 20, 21, 24, 27, 28

<i>Kowalski v Fiutowski</i> , 247 Mich App 156; 635 NW2d 502 (2001).....	23
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109; 597 NW2d 817 (1999).....	26, 28, 30, 33, 43
<i>McCormick v Carrier</i> , 487 Mich 180; 795 NW2d 517 (2010).....	13, 33
<i>Merrow v Bofferding</i> , 458 Mich 617; 581 NW2d 696 (1998).....	32
<i>Michigan Mutual Insurance Company v Dowell</i> , 204 Mich App 81; 514 NW2d 185 (1994).....	26
<i>Oliver v Smith</i> , 290 Mich App 678; 810 NW2d 57 (2010).....	40
<i>Patterson v Kleiman</i> , 447 Mich 429; 526 NW2d 879 (1994).....	29
<i>People v Fackelman</i> , 489 Mich 515; 802 NW2d 552 (2011).....	34
<i>Skinner v Square D Co</i> , 445 Mich 153; 602 NW2d 854 (1999).....	28
<i>Solomon v Shuell</i> , 435 Mich 104; 457 NW2d 669 (1990).....	34
<i>Strozier v Flint Community Schools</i> , 295 Mich App 82; 811 NW2d 59 (2011).....	27
<i>Tarlea v Crabtree</i> , 263 Mich App 80; 687 NW2d 333 (2004).....	29
<i>Thornhill v Detroit</i> , 142 Mich App 656; 369 NW2d 871 (1985).....	15, 28
<i>Vargo v Sauer</i> , 457 Mich 49; 576 NW2d 656 (1998).....	22
<i>Walén v Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 443 Mich 240; 505 NW2d 519 (1993).....	22
<i>Wayne Co v Auditor General</i> , 250 Mich 227; 229 NW 911 (1930).....	20
<u>FEDERAL CASES</u>	
<i>Payne v Tennessee</i> , 501 US 808 (1991).....	13
<u>STATUTES</u>	
MCL 333.20901	27

MCL 333.20965	vi, 1, 9, 25, 27
MCL 600.2912d.....	22
MCL 600.2912e	8, 11, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
MCL 691.1407	2, 18, 22
MCL 691.1407(2)	17
MCL 691.1407(7)(a).....	18
<u>RULES</u>	
MCR 2.116(C)(10).....	14
MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	vi, 1, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 25, 26, 27, 29, 33, 40, 41
MCR 2.116(C)(9).....	8, 17
MCR 2.116(G)(6)	27
MCR 2.603(A)	8, 17, 18
MCR 2.603(A)(1)	17, 18, 23
MCR 7.302(A)	12
MRE 703	15, 28, 36, 37
MRE 801(c)	32
MRE 803(6)	32, 33, 34, 37
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
2 McCormick, Evidence (4th ed).....	33
Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed.).....	20
